

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL  
WP NO: 11347 OF 2026

**Between**

K. Mallikharjuna Rao, S/o Rama Mohan Rao, Age. 41 years, Occupation. Private Employee, R/o. Flat No. K-706, Jains Carlton Creek Apartments, Khajaguda, Serilingampally, Ranga Reddy District - 500032

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police cum Special Executive, Magistrate, Kukatpally Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
4. The Inspector of Police, Raidurgam Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
5. Padmawar Gaurav, S/o Satish Padmawar Age. 34 years, Occ. Not known R/o. Flat No.209 G Block, Jains Carlton Creek Apartment Serlingampally Mandal, RangaReddy District- 500104
6. D. Ashwin Kumar, S/o Not Known Age. Not known, Occ. Not known R/o. Flat No.712, C Block, Jains Carlton Creek Apartment Serlingampally Mandal, RangaReddy District- 500104

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/S. MUKKERA SAHITHI SRI KAVYA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus challenging the impugned order passed by the Respondent No.3 vide M.C. No. 109/2026 dated 31/03/2026 and the consequential Summons issued to the petitioner dated 07/04/2026 vide M.C. No. 109/2026 as being illegal, arbitrary, discriminatory without following the due process of law and violative of Article 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set-

aside the impugned order passed by the Respondent No.3 vide M.C. No. 109/2026 dated 31/03/2026,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. MUKKERA SAHITHI SRI KAVYA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police cum Special Executive, Magistrate, Kukatpally Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
4. The Inspector of Police, Raidurgam Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
5. Padmawar Gaurav, S/o Satish Padmawar Age. 34 years, R/o. Flat No.209 G Block, Jains Carlton Creek Apartment Serlingampally Mandal, RangaReddy District- 500104
6. D. Ashwin Kumar, R/o. Flat No.712, C Block, Jains Carlton Creek Apartment Serlingampally Mandal, RangaReddy District- 500104

are directed to show cause on or before 16.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order passed by the Respondent No.3 vide M.C. No. 109/2026 dated 31/03/2026 ~~in the interest of justice~~, Pending disposal of WP No 11347 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER**

**Notice before admission.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Home, takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4, and also seeks time to obtain instructions/file counter, if necessary.**

**Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.5 and 6 through Speed Post with**

**Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.**

**Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner would seriously contend that without referring to the powers exercised under the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS'), impugned notice vide M.C.No.109/2026, dated 31.03.2026 has been issued by respondent No.3 seeking to show cause as to why he should not be ordered to execute bonds with sureties for the like sum of Rs.1,00,000/- in order to keep peace for a period of one year. He further submits that no section has been referred to under which the said authority has invoked its powers.**

**Learned Government Pleader for Home would submit that the said notice has been issued under Section 130 of BNSS and the powers vested by the said authority were duly exercised in issuing notice. He further submit that Section 15 of the BNSS confers upon respondent No.3 the authority to issue a notice under Section 130 of BNSS.**

**The matter requires detailed examination and the said aspects can only be ascertained after filing counter-affidavit by the official respondents. The similar issue has been covered in W.P.No.8319 of 2026.**

**Till such time, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned notice vide M.C.No.109/2026, dated 31.03.2026 issued by respondent No.3.**

**List this matter on 16.04.2026 along with W.P.No.8319 of 2026.**

**Sd/- A.SREENIVASA REDDY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Secretariat, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.**
- 2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.**

3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police cum Special Executive, Magistrate, Kukatpally Zone, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
4. The Inspector of Police, Raidurgam Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate, Hyderabad.
5. Padmawar Gaurav, S/o Satish Padmawar Age. 34 years, R/o. Flat No.209 G Block, Jains Carlton Creek Apartment Serlingampally Mandal, RangaReddy District- 500104
6. D. Ashwin Kumar, R/o. Flat No.712, C Block, Jains Carlton Creek Apartment Serlingampally Mandal, RangaReddy District- 500104. [RR 1 To 6 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
7. One CC to M/S. MUKKERA SAHITHI SRI KAVYA Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**EVV, J**

**DATED: 13-04-2026**

**List on 16.04.2026 along with W.P.No.8319 of 2026**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.11347 of 2026**

**INTERIM SUSPENSION**

